
NATIONAL FOOD AUTHORITY 

    
                 
 
 

                         

                                           Cagayan Valley Region 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Maharlika Highway, Mabini, Santiago City                        region2@nfa.gov.ph                              www.nfa.gov.ph 

 

INVITATION TO BID 
 

“SUPPLY, DELIVERY, INSTALLATION, TESTING AND COMMISSIONING 
OF ONE (1) UNIT 6TPB MECHANICAL DRYER WITH BIOMASS 

FURNACE AND AUXILLARY DIESEL FIRED BURNER AND ONE (1) UNIT 
12TPB MECHANICAL DRYER WITH BIOMASS FURNACE AND OTHER 

ACCESSORIES” 
 

PROJECT REFERENCE NO. NFA CVR 2022-BAC-F-04 
 

1) The NATIONAL FOOD AUTHORITY CAGAYAN VALLEY REGION, through the 2022 Corporate 
Operating Budget (COB) intends to apply the sum of PESOS: SIX MILLION FIVE THOUSAND (P 
6,005,000.00) being the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) representing payments for the 
“SUPPLY, DELIVERY, INSTALLATION, TESTING AND COMMISSIONING OF ONE (1) UNIT 
6TPB MECHANICAL DRYER WITH BIOMASS FURNACE AND AUXILLARY DIESEL FIRED 
BURNER AND ONE (1) UNIT 12TPB MECHANICAL DRYER WITH BIOMASS FURNACE AND 
OTHER ACCESSORIES” with Project Reference No. NFA CVR-2022-BAC-F-04. Bids received 
in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at bid opening. 

 

LOT # CONTRACT PACKAGE 
ABC 
(PHP) 

DURATION 
(CALENDAR 

DAYS) 

NON-
REFUNDABLE 
BIDDING FEE 

(PhP) 

1 

SUPPLY, DELIVERY, INSTALLATION, TESTING 

AND COMMISSIONING OF ONE (1) UNIT 6TPB 
MECHANICAL DRYER WITH BIOMASS 
FURNACE AND AUXILLARY DIESEL FIRED 
BURNER 

2,600,000.00 45 5,000.00 

2 

SUPPLY, DELIVERY, INSTALLATION, TESTING 

AND COMMISSIONING OF ONE (1) UNIT 
12TPB MECHANICAL DRYER WITH 
BIOMASS FURNACE AND OTHER 
ACCESSORIES 

3,405,000.00 45 5,000.00 

TOTAL 6,005,000.00   

 
2) The NFA Cagayan Valley Region now invites bids for the “SUPPLY, DELIVERY, INSTALLATION, 

TESTING AND COMMISSIONING OF ONE (1) UNIT 6TPB MECHANICAL DRYER WITH 
BIOMASS FURNACE AND AUXILLARY DIESEL FIRED BURNER AND ONE (1) UNIT 12TPB 
MECHANICAL DRYER WITH BIOMASS FURNACE AND OTHER ACCESSORIES”. Bidders 
should have completed within the last three (3) years a contract similar to the Project.  The 
description of an eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II. 
Instructions to Bidders. 

  



NATIONAL FOOD AUTHORITY 

    
                 
 
 

                         

                                           Cagayan Valley Region 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Maharlika Highway, Mabini, Santiago City                        region2@nfa.gov.ph                              www.nfa.gov.ph 

 

3) Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a non-discretionary 
“Pass/Fail” criterion as specified in the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (RIRR) of 
Republic Act (RA) 9184, otherwise known as the “Government Procurement Reform Act”. 

 

Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, cooperatives, and partnerships or 
organizations with at least sixty percent (60%) interest or outstanding capital stock belonging to 
citizens of the Philippines where a foreign investor is involved. 

 
4) Interested bidders may obtain further information from NFA Cagayan Valley Region, and inspect 

the Bidding Documents at the address given below during office hours (8:00 AM to 5:00 PM). 
 

5) A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders on July 4-27, 2022 
(Excluding Saturdays, Sundays and Holidays) from the address below and upon payment of the 
non-refundable fee as indicated above per lot.   

 

It may also be downloaded free of charge from the website of the Philippine Government Electronic 
Procurement System (PhilGEPS) and the website of the National Food Authority (NFA), provided 
that Bidders shall pay the applicable non-refundable fee for the Bidding Documents not later than the 
submission of their bids. 

 

6) The NFA Cagayan Valley Region will hold a Pre-Bid Conference on July 12, 2022, 9:30 AM at 
the NFA Multi-Purpose Hall, Mabini, Santiago City, which shall be open to prospective bidders. 

 

7) Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat through manual submission or courier at the 
office address indicated below before 9:30 AM on July 27, 2022. Late bids shall not be accepted. 

 

8) All Bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in the amount 
stated in ITB Clause 14. 

 
9) Bid opening shall be on July 27, 2022 after the 9:30 PM deadline for the submission of bids at 

the given address. Bids will be opened in the presence of the bidders’ representatives who choose 
to participate in the activity. 

 
10) The NFA Cagayan Valley Region reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare a failure of 

bidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to contract award in accordance with Sections 
35.6 and 41 of the 2016 revised IRR of RA No. 9184, without thereby incurring any liability to the 
affected bidder or bidders. 

 

11) For further information, please refer to: 
 

HELEN GRACE M. FELIPE 
BAC Secretariat Head 
NATIONAL FOOD AUTHORITY 
Cagayan Valley Region 
Tel. No.: (078) 305 1528 / 1259            
Email    : bac.region2@nfa.gov.ph    

 

mailto:bac.region2@nfa.gov.ph


NATIONAL FOOD AUTHORITY 

    
                 
 
 

                         

                                           Cagayan Valley Region 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Maharlika Highway, Mabini, Santiago City                        region2@nfa.gov.ph                              www.nfa.gov.ph 

 

12. You may visit the following websites for downloading of the Bidding Documents: 
 

www.nfa.gov.ph 
www.philgeps.gov.ph 
 

Date of Issue: July 4, 2022 
  
 
 
                              EMERSON G. RAVILAS 

                                 Chairperson, R02-BAC /       
                          Asst. Regional Director, NFA CVR 
 
 
 

POSTING :  
PhilGEPS : July 4, 2022 
NFA Website : July 4, 2022 
NFA Conspicuous Places : July 4, 2022 

 
 

 

http://www.nfa.gov.ph/
http://www.philgeps.gov.ph/

